
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND JULY 2014 (Pages 1 - 

6) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. FINAL DSG 2014-15 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
5. BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
6. PFI AND CENTRAL BUDGET REVIEW (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
7. SCHOOL INTERVENTION (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
8. RISK OF NEET INDICATOR PROGRAMME (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
9. MINORITY ETHNIC ADVICE SERVICE (MEAS) (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
10. 2 YEAR OLD FUNDING AND EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP 

(Pages 39 - 42) 
 
11. HIGH NEEDS PLACES 2015-16 (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
12. JOB EVALUATION - TEACHING ASSISTANT APPEALS (Pages 47 

- 50) 
 

Public Document Pack



13. FUTURE COUNCIL BUDGET OPTIONS CONSULTATION 2015-17 
(Pages 51 - 72) 

 
14. SCHOOLS AND EARLY YEARS FINANCE (ENGLAND) 

REGULATIONS 2014 CONSULTATION (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
15. SCHOOL FUNDING OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION - FAIRER 

SCHOOLS FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2015-16 (Pages 81 - 114) 
 
16. SUMMARY OF SCHOOLS REVENUE FUNDING 2015-16 

OPERATIONAL GUIDE (Pages 115 - 116) 
 
17. FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 117 - 120) 
 
18. WORKPLAN (Pages 121 - 122) 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
2nd July 2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present:  Richard Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
B Cummings   A Moore 
J Devine   M Morris 
K Frost   G Pritchard 
L Ireland    M Walker 
B Jordan   A Whiteley  
D Marchant   G Zsapka  
   

   Non-Schools Group 
S Higginson   J Pierce 
B McGregor    N Reilly 
J Owens     

 
   In Attendance:  

S Ashley   J Hassall 
 S Bellerby   Cllr B Mooney  
J Bevan   A Roberts  
C Chow   P Ward 
S Dainty    
   

Apologies:  D Armstrong    D McDonald 
M Brown    S McNamara 
E Cogan   S Peach 

   Cllr W Clements  J Pearson 
S Davies    K Podmore 
S Duggan   Cllr PA Smith  

   J Gordon    P Young 
C Hughes     

  
 
1. Minutes from the Meeting Held on 30th April 2014 

 Jeff Bevan attended the meeting.  The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a 
true record. 

 
 
2. Matters Arising 

Trade Union Facility time – there have been difficulties planning the Trade Union 
Facilities timetable from September for secondary schools and academies.  Some 
schools have not responded to the new SLA (discussed at last meeting) and some 
replies are not clear. 
 
 

3. Schools Budget Outturn 2013/14 
Andrew Roberts presented the provisional outturn figures for 2013-14, showing a DSG 
underspend of £929k.  This is higher than previously reported due to a correction in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



the primary academy recoupment position.  This underspend will be applied to the 
2015-16 budget.     
The report included a statement on the current position of a number of reserves, 
particularly £1m for the outstanding Job Evaluation (mainly the appeals for teaching 
assistants in special schools). 
 
With regard to de-delegated budgets it was noted that although the special staff costs 
budget overspent overall by £200k the trade union element underspent by £35k.  The 
teacher representative requested that this be carried forward and used for trade union 
time whilst the SLA was being finalised.  This proposal will be taken back to WASH 
and Primary Heads Consultation Group and will be raised at the next Forum meeting.   
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report.  

 
 
4. Delegated School Balances as at 31st March 2014  
 Sue Ashley reported that the school balances have reduced slightly as at 31st March 

2014 by £170k to £11.7m.   
 

There was a concern about the term ‘excess balances’, which is a DfE indicator 
(balances greater then 8% of delegated budget for primary and special schools and 
5% for secondary schools).  Balances will continue to be monitored using these 
indicators, however, the amount of the balance used to set th
[...]
now be paid directly to schools.  This change 
coincides with the introduction of Universal Infant Free School Meals. 
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
 
  

9 Early Years Working Group 
Andrew Roberts outlined the agenda items to be covered at the early years working 
group with a view to holding a meeting before the end of term. 
 
 

10. Scheme for Financing Schools 
Sue Ashley highlighted the revisions for the Scheme for Financing Schools with a view 
to consult with schools as required in the autumn term. 
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
 
 

14.  Work Plan 
The work plan was provided for information. 
The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:- 
 
Wednesday 1st October 2014 
Wednesday 21st January 2015 

Page 4



Wednesday 29th April 2015 
Wednesday 8th July 2015 
 
 

15. Any Other Business 
There was no other business 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 8TH OCTOBER 2014 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
FINAL DSG ALLOCATIONS 2014-15 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant allocation for Wirral before deductions for academy 

recoupment and direct funding of academy High Needs places by the EFA is 
£236,740,000 for 2014/15. After such deductions the final Dedicated Schools Grant 
is £175,834,000, an adjustment of £60,906,000. This is in line with the amount 
shown within the Schools Budget as reported to the Forum on 30th April 2014. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 DSG for 2014-15 is calculated from October 2013 PLASC and January 2014 and 

2015 Early Years Census Data.  Overall therefore this information will not be 
finalised until 2015. The latest position was confirmed by the DfE on 17th July 2014. 

 
2.2 The DSG allocation for 2014-15 is in four blocks as detailed below: 
 
 Schools Block - £128,959,000          
 Based on 41,235 pupils aged 4-15 per October 2013 Census at £4,547.11 each, with 

an academy recoupment adjustment of £5
[...]
xaminations, 
or produced the required course work. It was reported that 96 percent of the 55 
pupils (53 in total) achieved a full level 3 qualification. Outcomes reported from 
further education institutions in August 2013 for the 60 pupils supported whilst 
undertaking a level 3 qualification(s) in the further education sector, were also very 
positive. The Colleges reported that 90 percent of the original cohort of young 
people stayed to complete the programme of study. Of these young people all (100 
percent) were successful in achieving a full level 3 qualification. 

 
7. At the time of writing this report at least 87% of primary, 68% of secondary and 

92% of special schools have been judged as good or better which is well above 
national averages. 
 

8. Due to bespoke intervention by the School Improvement Team 7 schools were 
prevented from going into an Ofsted category. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The consultant headteachers prepare an annual report to review and evaluate work 
streams.  

2. Schools Forum review the funding of these posts in 2015 and every 2 years 
thereafter.  

3. Schools Forum to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   - 8th October 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

 
 

2013/14 RISK OF NEET INDICATOR PROGRAMME  
Programme Evaluation 
14-19 Service 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In preparation for the first year of the government’s Raising of the Participation Age 

(RPA) legislation 2013 the 14-19 Service sought to develop a Wirral risk of NEET 
indicator (RONI) programme. Plans to develop a RONI tool were signalled in the 
Council’s 2012 RPA Strategic Plan and drew upon experiences of other local 
authorities that had taken part in the Department for Education RPA trials; running as 
early as 2009. Now in to its second year the 2013/14 programme uses a statistical 
toolk
[...]
______________________________________________ 
 
 
1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Schools Forum has de-delegated EAL Funding for 2014-15 to allow a central 
Minority Ethnic Achievement Service (MEAS) to be provided to all maintained 
Primary and Secondary schools. This report provides an outline of MEAS activity for 
the 2013-14 academic year and proposed priorities for 2014-15. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 

2.1  Key elements of the Wirral MEAS offer include: 
 

1. Assessment of newly arrived pupils who are learning English as an Additional 
Language (EAL).  

2. Advice and support for schools and settings on meeting the needs of EAL pupils 
provided by a team of expert EAL staff  

3. EAL support networks  for school staff 
4. EAL, black and minority ethnic (BME), Race and cultural awareness training 

provided centrally by specialist staff 
5. Bespoke support for schools 
6. Resources to  support EAL learners   
7. EAL HUB schools who can provide advice and support on EAL for schools and 

contribute to  training programmes 
8. Services provided by MEAS in partnership with organizations and community 

groups 
 
 

Priorities for MEAS team 2014-15 
1. Focus on support needed to  support pupils at all stages, identifying priority 

groups- inc EYFS and KS1 EAL learners to  ensure they  achieve their full 
potential  

2. Promoting the service and the services offered as widely as possible – to Engage 
all schools, including selling services as needed  

3. Increasing the range of staff in schools trained to effectively support EAL/BME 
pupils 

4. Develop the skills of MEAS staff and areas where services can be extended / 
Develop the role of TAs /Develop new approaches to  engaging with families of 
early  years pupils 

5. Respond to  new opportunities and challenges - Develop international school 
links / Develop support for families new to  Wirral  

6. Partnership working - Develop shared training activities with other Authorities / 
Monitor services offered to  schools
[...]
 authorities provision for 2 year olds is continuing to grow and 
will take time to secure a full take up. Nationally arrangements have been put in place for a second census 
count in October which would adjust funding and reflect any growth. 
 
The Early Years Working Group monitors the activity and progress made with two year old funding and 
consists of: 
 

Richard Longster – Wirral Schools Forum Chair  
Simon Davies – Poulton Penguins Day Nursery 
Denise Macdonald – Kingfisher Day Nursery  
Colin Chow – Wirral Council 
Kath Lloyd – Wirral Council  
Andrew Roberts – Wirral Council  
Cathy Hughes – Leasowe Early Years and Adult Learning Centre 
Janet Devine – School Governor 

 
The group last met on 15th July and is due to meet again in October – date to be confirmed.  At the last 
meeting, the group were briefed on the numbers of two year olds accessing places and looked in detail at 
some of the processes that have been put in place to ensure that the funding reaches the most vulnerable.   
The group also considered the DfE Consultation on Early Years Pupil Premium funding which ran from 25th 
June – 28th July 2014 and members were encouraged to respond.   The latest information suggests that the 
Early Years Pupil Premium for 3 & 4 year old children eligible for free school meals will be £300 per child 
per year.  
 
 Page 40



An overview of progress made in allocation of two year old places:  
 

505 children accepted for 2 Year old  funding per CC footprint- Summer 13

Be
BI
BR
BT
CL
EA
GM
GR
LE
LI
NB
PE
PR

BE

BI

BR

BT

CL

EA
GM

GR

LE

LI

NB

PE

PR

RF

SE

WK

 
 
 
1002 children accepted for 2Year Old funding - Summer 2014 

 

Summer 14 
Number of new 2yr funded allocations 

22

9

38

11
14

10

14

7

10

6

5

10

9
2

1

1

Liscard

New Brighton

Seacombe
Bromborough

Eastham
Bebington

Leasowe

Ganneys Meadow
Brassey Gardens

Birkenhead & Tranmere

Claughton
Prenton

Rock Ferry
Greasby

Pensby

West Kirby 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Forum notes the report 
 
 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 8TH October 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDRENS SERVICES 
 
 
HIGH NEEDS PLACES 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report is in response to a request from the Education Funding Agency for 
Local Authorities to identify significant changes in High Needs Places in 2014-
15 and that as a result would require more funding in 2015-16. Where this is 
the case a business case should be submitted to the EFA for consideration by 
17th October 2014.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
In 2013 a new system of funding was introduced for pupils with special 
educational needs in schools, academies, alternative provision and for 
students in colleges and post 16 institutions. This system consists of Place 
Funding - a base budget for schools and institutions giving a core budget 
income of £10,000 per place - and a system of “Top up funding” giving 
additional resources to meet needs over and above this amount. 
 
The number of places in each school, academy and college / provider has 
been agreed in advance each year with the institution and confirmed by the 
EFA prior to the start of the year. 
 
During July the EFA published the “Fairer Schools Funding Arrangements for 
2015 to 2016”. This document is included elsewhere in this pack. 
The report states that the EFA intends to use the High Needs place numbers 
used for 2014-15 in 2015-16. Whilst there is still the intention to use data in 
the school census and individual learner records from the previous autumn, 
the EFA do not feel that this information is robust enough to make allocations 
in time for 2015-16. Therefore these plans are deferred. 
However the document says “We will continue to seek improvements to the 
quality of this information so that we can use it for funding purposes in future 
years.” This change may well run alongside the national reform of the High 
Needs Funding System and the introduction of a formulaic mechanism for the 
distribution of the High Needs Block. 
 
The guidance document does allow authorities and schools / institutions to 
identify significant changes in SEN places that require more place funding in 
2015-16 compared to 2014-15. 
Business cases should demonstrate: 

- the actual number of high needs pupils and students in 2014-15 are 
much higher than the published places and that the place funding is not 
enough 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



- there are significant number of new places resulting from infrastructure 
changes. 

 
In 2014-15 Wirral has 1,602 High Needs places as follows: 

Maintained Special Schools   964 
Units and Resourced Provision 337 
Alternative provision     80 
Non Maintained Special Schools   60 
Further Education     95  
Other providers         66 

 
In addition there are 80 places within Wirral Hospitals School 
 
 
3 PROPOSALS 
The changes suggested in High Needs Provision are as follows: 
  
3.1 Maintained Special Schools 
Stanley Special School 90 places currently increase by 8 to 98. 
Stanley is a new CLD school. Pupil numbers at the school are currently 98. 
They have increased in recent years and were 100 in the summer term. 
 
Elleray Park Special School 90 places currently increase to 98 
The CLD school has been over place numbers in recent years. There are 
currently 93 on roll. 
 
Kilgarth and the Observatory School both 50 place schools increase by 
5 to 55 
These are Behaviour, Emotional and Social Difficulties Schools (BESD). Both 
schools often start the year with a number of empty places and fill during the 
year. However they have started this year either full or over number (Kilgarth 
50 and Observatory 56). It is suggested therefore that the place number at 
each school is increased to 55. 
 
Orrets Meadow MLD 66 place school with a CLD base increase to 71 
Orrets Meadow is a Moderate
[...]
de by groups of staff affected by the new salary gradings. 
 
The attached letter has been received from the special Headteachers Group WISpHA 
for consideration by the Schools Forum.  The schools are raising 2 significant issues 
regarding the appeals settlement for teaching assistants (TA1s and TA2s) in special 
schools:- 

§ There are backdated pay costs from 2007-08 which are in the region of £1.4m 
§ There are Annual costs going forward for schools of £170,000 

 
At this time these costs are estimates of the amount that may be due.  The actual costs 
will be determined by reference to each individual member of staff and their length of 
service. 
 
The Schools Budget contains a reserve to manage some of the costs due, specifically 
those relating to the period before April 2011.  These are estimated to be £700,000 and 
the current reserve is sufficient for this purpose. 
 
However, given the size of the settlement the schools are indicating they will have 
difficulty meeting the remaining £700,000 as well as the new gradings going forward. 
 

3.  Proposal 
There has been an initial discussion with Headteachers on this subject and the costs 
involved.  A solution may be to fund some of the remaining backdated costs from the 
High Needs Contingency.  Contingencies should be used for significant 
unplanned/unexpected costs that cannot reasonably be met from the delegated budget.  
The need described by the Special Headteachers would seem to meet this criteria. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Schools Forum advises on the use of the High Needs contingency for part of the 
backdated Special Schools JE costs.   

 
 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 47

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Clare Mount Specialist Sports College 
Elleray Park School 

Emslie Morgan Alternative Provision 
School 

Foxfield School 
Gilbrook School 
Hayfield School 

 

Kilgarth School 
Meadowside School 
Orrets Meadow School 

Stanley
[...]
by Marine laKe

15/16
£000s

25

16/17
£000s

0

Total
£000s

25

This option would see us transferring the day to day 

operations of the site to another organisation – keeping 

the facility open but removing some of the financial 

burden to the Council. 

  
opTion: all age disabiliTy service

15/16
£000s

600

16/17
£000s

0

Total
£000s

600

This option would involve a holistic review and 

redesign of the way we deliver services to disabled 

children and their families, including overnight short 

breaks at Willow Tree and the interface between 

children’s and adults services. It would mean a redesign 

of how support is delivered, with greater integration 

with other service areas, in particular early help and 

adult social care.

 Detailed consultation with children and families 

accessing services will take place before any changes. 

    

  
opTion: youTh and play

15/16
£000s

450

16/17
£000s

0

Total
£000s

450

The Council has committed to making a major capital 

investment in a state of the art new Youth Zone, to 

be built in Birkenhead. This option would see the 

Council reduce the funding associated with the 

existing youth service while that facility is developed. 

Initially, this option would involve closing four satellite 

youth centres, and reviewing the location of the four 

remaining youth ‘hubs’, currently located in Birkenhead, 

West Kirby, Wallasey and Eastham. The option would 

also see the Council stop the funding associated with 

the current ‘Play Scheme’. 

Page 63



14| FUTURE COUNCIL CONSULTATION 2014

Managing
deMand
whaT iT Means

We will reduce the demand and subsequently the cost 

of specialist, substantial services through empowering 

people and communities to help themselves. We will 

place a major emphasis in the future on working 

with people, and communities, to both improve their 

aspirations and achievements and also limit the resources 

needed for costly, specialist services. We will also focus 


[...]
nd the ability to make independent choices and decisions in an 
adult context. 

Page 76



  
  

 
 

 
  

  

   
 
 

  
    

 
 

   
  

  
  

 
  

  

   
 

 
 
  

  

 
 

   

  
 

Special schools can still set up provision for 19 to 25 year olds that is a legally 
separate entity from the school through the Education Funding Agency’s (EFA) 
market entry process. This ensures the policy objectives are embedded fully in 
new provision and helps manage the market. 

As the reforms bed in we will keep the provision for 19 to 25 year olds with EHC 
plans under review. 

2.5 Regulation 14(3) implements, with transitional provision, the change in value 
for an AP place from £8,000 to £10,000 a year. Regulation 14(4) makes clear 
that places in pupil referral units include those to be commissioned by schools 
as well as directly by the local authority, and that the local authority is 
responsible for including the appropriate sum in the pupil referral unit’s budget 
share for all such places. This was always the Government’s intention but has 
not happened in all authorities in previous years. 

2.6 Regulation 16 and Schedule 2, paragraph 15(c) require local authorities to 
pay the early years pupil premium (of 53p per hour) to all early years providers 
that are delivering Government-funded early education to eligible three- and 
four-year-olds. Children will be eligible if: they meet the eligibility criteria for free 
school meals; they have been looked after by the local authority for at least one 
day; they have been adopted from care; they have left care through special 
guardianship; or they are subject to a child arrangement order. 

2.7 Regulation 21(2) makes revised provision for the determination of budgets for 
new maintained schools and for schools that have opened in recent years and 
are still adding year groups. Such schools are to be funded on the basis of 
estimated rather than actual pupil numbers. Any difference between estimated 
and act
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2014
	4 Final DSG 2014-15
	DSG appendix

	5 Budget Monitoring Update
	6 PFI and Central Budget Review
	Pfi and central budget Appendix 1 (2)

	7 School Intervention
	8 Risk of NEET Indicator Programme
	9 Minority Ethnic Advice Service (MEAS)
	10 2 Year Old Funding and Early Years Working Group
	11 High Needs Places 2015-16
	12 Job Evaluation - Teaching Assistant Appeals
	WiSpHA letter to schools forum

	13 Future Council Budget Options Consultation 2015-17
	14 Schools and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2014 consultation
	School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2014
	School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2014
	Contact Details
	1
	Summary
	2
	Proposed changes to the school and early years finance regulations 
	3
	Proposed changes to the conditions of grant 
	4
	How to respond 
	5
	Additional Copies 


	15 School Funding Outcome of Consultation - Fairer Schools Funding Arrangements 2015-16
	Introduction 
	Chapter 1 – Fairer funding for schools
	Chapter 2 – Long-term reform of high needs and early years funding 
	Chapter 3 – Refinements to arrangements for funding schools serving sparse areas
	Chapter 4 – Simplifying the administration of academies funding 
	Chapter 5 – Carbon reduction commitment
	Chapter 6 – Changes to high needs funding for 2015-16
	Next steps
	Annex A – The 2015-16 minimum funding levels 
	Annex B – Changes to local authority funding for 2015-2016
	Annex C – Local authority schools block units of funding 2015 to 2016

	16 Summary of Schools Revenue Funding 2015-16 Operational Guide
	17 Forum Membership
	18 Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 

Present:  Richard Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
Cllr W Clements   M Morris 
 K Frost   G Pritchard 
C Hughes   M Walker 
L Ireland    A Whiteley 
D Marchant   G Zsapka  
K O’Neill-Edwards 
      
Academies Group 
E Cogan   S Duggan 
B Cummings   S Peach 
   

   Non-Schools Group 
S McNamara            N Reilly 
   

   In Attendance:  
S Ashley   A Roberts  
 J Bevan   Cllr PA Smith 
S Dainty   T Ramzy 
J Hassall   P Ward 
S Howarth     
  

Apologies:  D Armstrong    C McGowan 
M Brown    B McGregor 
J Devine   A Moore 
S Davies   J Owens 
J Gordon   J Pearson 
S Higginson   J Pierce 
B Jordan   K Podmore 
D McDonald   P Young  

 
 

306 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
Richard Longster was re-elected as Chair of the Schools’ Forum and Julie Pierce 
was elected, in her absence, as vice chair to serve for the coming 12 months.  This 
will be confirmed at the next meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed Julie Dawber from the EFA who explained her role of observer. 
 
 

307 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND JULY 2014  
 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 



 
308 MATTERS ARISING  

 
Trade Union Facility time – consultation with headteachers groups had not taken 
place, so a decision on the 2013-14 underspend of £35,000 was deferred to the next 
meeting. 
 
 

309 FINAL DSG 2014-15  
 
Andrew Roberts summarised the report highlighting the changes to the DSG in2014-
15 mainly due to academy recoupment. 
 
The following requests were made by the secondary representatives 

§ That there is a review of centrally held budgets to ensure value for money. 
§ to invite the Chief Executive to secondary head teachers WASH 

meeting 
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report.  
 
 

310 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE  
 
Andrew Roberts informed the group that there is currently an estimated £900k 
underspend in centrally managed school budgets at this time.  Rates increases for 
Park and Pensby Primary have been queried with the rates office.  The position will 
be updated in future reports. 
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
 

311 PFI AND CENTRAL BUDGET REVIEW  
 
PFI costs of £2.3m will no longer be met by the Council from April 2015.  Andrew 
Roberts outlined a proposal for the Forum Formula Working Group to consider how 
savings can be met from the centrally managed budgets (costs of £650k have 
previously been identified).  It was noted that any savings made from the central 
budgets will be permanent reductions to budgets. 
The membership of the Schools Formula Working Group already includes:- 
 Richard Longster 
 Elaine Cogan 
 Jane Gordon 
 Gill Zsapka 
 Ken Frost 
This will be extended to include Cathy Hughes, Deborah Marchant and a secondary 
headteacher nominated by WASH. 
 
 Resolved 
The Schools Forum Funding Working Group will examine proposals and discuss in 
their representative groups and a further report will be submitted to the January 
meeting. 



 
 
 

312 SCHOOL INTERVENTION  
 
Sue Talbot outlined the expenditure in the last year for school intervention and school 
improvement and summarised the positive impact this has had throughout the school 
from early years to KS4. 

 
Primary and secondary headteachers thanked Sue Talbot for her work with schools. 
 
Resolved that:- 

§ the consultant headteachers should prepare an annual report 
§ the funding of consultant headteacher posts is reviewed in 2015 and every 2 

years thereafter 
§ Forum noted the report 

 
 

313 RISK OF NEET INDICATOR PROGRAMME  
 
Paul Smith summarised the RONI programme that was put in place to improve the 
early identification of those at risk of not being in education, employment or training 
when they reach 16. The process is designed to support learners most at risk 
through a range of intervention activities. 
Results indicate that having completed one full academic year outside compulsory 
schooling 89% of participants are still in some form of education or employment.  
 
Resolved  
Forum noted the report 
 
 

314 MINORITY ETHNIC ADVICE SERVICE (MEAS)  
 
Sarah Howarth outlined the MEAS offer for 2013-4 which included assessment, 
advice and support for children who are learning English as an additional language 
(EAL), awareness training by specialist staff and bespoke support for schools.  The 
priorities for 2014-15 will range from supporting pupils at all stages to ensuring MEAS 
staff are developed.  MEAS is funded by de-delegation of the EAL budget for primary 
and secondary maintained schools, buyback from some special schools and an SLA 
for academies.  
The achievements of EAL/BME children in KS1 and KS2 are similar to or higher than 
the Wirral average. 
 
Resolved that:- 

• Forum noted the report  
• Forum agreed to receive regular MEAS updates 

 
315 2 YEAR OLD FUNDING AND EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP  

 
Kath Lloyd summarised the current position for early years provision for 2 year olds.  
Nationally from September 2014 40% of all 2 year olds are eligible for 15 hours of 



early education in a nursery placement.  Eligibility criteria is based on family income 
and the FSM thresholds, resulting in a Wirral entitlement nearer 50%   
 
From January 2015 funding from the EFA will be based on participation. 
 
In April 2015 it is expected that a pupil premium for 3 and 4 year olds will be 
introduced, payable at £300 per eligible child (using FSM thresholds). 
 
The Early Years Working Group monitors the progress and activity of early years 
funding, particularly 2 yr olds, ensuring that funding reaches the most vulnerable 
children.  The Working Group is made up of the following Forum Members:- 

 Richard Longster 
 Simon Davies 
 Denise McDonald 

 Cathy Hughes 
 Janet Devine 
 Lyn Ireland 

 
 

316 HIGH NEEDS PLACES 2015-16  
 
Andrew Roberts informed the group of the business cases to be submitted to the 
EFA to change High Needs places in specialist provision in 2015-16.  This 
information needs to be with the EFA by 17th October.  If agreed funding will increase 
by £10,000 per place.  Proposed place changes are:- 

 
Stanley Special School - 90 places to increase to 98 
Elleray Park Special School – 90 places to 98 
Kilgarth School – 50 places to increase to 55 
Observatory School – 50 places to increase to 55 
Orrets Meadow MLD – 66 places to increase to 71  
University Academy Birkenhead – 30 places to reduce to 20 
Wirral Hospital Schools – 80 places to 120 places and a net cost of 
£230,000 
West Kirby Residential School – 49 places to 54 places 

  
These increases are required to take into account the current pupil numbers within 
these settings.   
 
Concern was expressed by forum members about capacity of some special schools 
even with the proposed increases, particularly at Kilgarth where vulnerable children 
may require urgent specialist provision during the school year.    
 
Resolved 
Forum endorsed the application to the EFA for additional places as detailed above. 
 
 

317 JOB EVALUATION - TEACHING ASSISTANT APPEALS  
 
The Special Schools requested support from the Schools Forum to meet the cost of 
successful JE appeals from TA’s.  Andrew Roberts informed the group that the 
potential costs from April 2007 to date was £1.4m, with annual salary increases going 



forward of £170,000.  Costs of £700k will be covered by the JE reserve covering the 
period to March 2011, with the remaining £700,000 met from the High Needs 
contingency. 
 
The proposal to use the high needs contingency was met with some concern as 
there are still a number of unresolved JE issues and paying these costs centrally may 
set a precedent when other costs are identified. 

 
The recommendation was amended, as follows:- 
 
That Schools Forum accepts the use of the high needs contingency to meet the 
Special Schools part of the JE costs as long as this does not set a precedent for 
future JE claims.   
 
Resolved 
Forum agreed this revised recommendation subject to Legal and HR advice.  That in 
agreeing to this a precedent is not being set for future JE claims. 

 
 
 
 

318 FUTURE COUNCIL BUDGET OPTIONS CONSULTATION 2015-17  
 
Julia Hassall reminded the forum of the budget reductions within the council and 
summarised how the future budget options for 2015-17 may affect schools:-   
 
Children and Disability (£600,000) 
This option would involve a holistic review and redesign of services to support 
disabled children and their families.  A detailed consultation will take place before any 
changes are made. 
 
Youth and Play (£450,000) 
This option will reduce the funding for youth clubs and play services.  Plans are still 
progressing to open a youth zone in Birkenhead.  
 
School Crossing Patrols (£155,000)  
This option plans to cease crossing patrols following risk assessment where a 
pedestrian, pelican or puffin crossing is already in place. 
 
School Redundancy Costs (£350,000) 
This proposal will reduce the council’s budget provision to meet school redundancy 
costs, bringing the council in line with many other authorities. 
 
 

319 SCHOOLS AND EARLY YEARS FINANCE (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2014 
CONSULTATION  
 
Andrew Roberts explained that these regulations govern school and early years 
finance.  There are a number of changes in preparation for the 2015-16 financial 
year, but the following were specifically noted:- 

§ Regulation 3 requires the School Forum to have a special school 
Academy rep if there is such a provision in the area. 



§ Regulation 3 requires the School Forum to have an Alternative Provision 
Academy rep if there is such a provision in the area. 

§ Regulation 14 increases the value of an alternative provision place from 
£8,000 to £10,000 per annum from 1st April 2015. 

§ Regulation 16 requires local authorities to pay an early years pupil 
premium of 53p an hour for eligible pupils from 1st April 2015. 

 
 

320 SCHOOL FUNDING OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION - FAIRER SCHOOLS 
FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2015-16  
 
Andrew Roberts summarised the Fairer Schools Funding arrangements for 2015-16, 
identifying some of the areas covered, as follows:- 

§ Minimum Funding Level – a new formula for the DfE to allocate minimum 
funding levels to local authorities, based on a number of characteristics.  It 
was noted that there is no intention to change the Wirral Formula to match 
these elements. 

§ High needs and early years funding – the formula to distribute these DSG 
Blocks will be reviewed by the DfE. 

§ Changes to the sparsity formula element - not used in Wirral. 
§ Academies and free schools – non-recoupment academies will be 

incorporated into LA budgets to streamline processes. 
§ Carbon Reduction commitment - revised arrangements to top slice DSG. 

 
 

321 SUMMARY OF SCHOOLS REVENUE FUNDING 2015-16 OPERATIONAL GUIDE  
 
Andrew Roberts provided a summary of the operational guidance. 
 
 

322 FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Sue Ashley reviewed the current membership of the forum.  There are 31 members 
made up of school, academy and non-school reps. 
The following changes will be made this term:- 

§ 2 x primary governors representatives  
§ 1 x secondary head representative reduction, as more schools convert to 

academy status 
§ 2 x academy representatives  
§ 1 x teacher representative – Ian Harris has been appointed 
§ 1 x non-teacher representative  
§ 1 x Wirral Governors Representative  
§ Special Governor Representative – extended office until July 2015, at which 

time nominations will be sought. 
 

Resolved that:- 
§ Forum agreed to the changes above 
§ Forum noted the report 

 
 

323 WORKPLAN  
 



The work plan was provided for information. 
The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:- 

 
Wednesday 14th January 2015 (Date changed from 21st January to meet DfE 
deadlines) 
Wednesday 29th April 2015 
Wednesday 8th July 2015 

 
 

324 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
A reserve date for an extra meeting of Wednesday 3rd December was provisionally 
agreed. 
 
The date for the Forum Funding Formula Working group was set for Monday 3rd 
November, 3.30pm at Birkenhead Town Hall. 
 
 
 


